ASCII commands for ED-582
1. %AAnnttccff 3
2. #** 4
3. #AA 5
4. #AAN 6
5. $AA2 7
6. $AA4 8
7. $AA5 9

AA Address of the device to be configured in hexadecimal format (00 to FF)
nn New device address in hexadecimal format (00 to FF)
tt RTD type code, this is not used. Default value is 80.
Use the $AA7CiRrr command to set the type of each channel.
cc New Baud Rate code.
Code: 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 0A
Baud Rate: 1200 2400 4800 9600 19200 38400 57600 115200
ff Used to set filter settings, data format, temperature unit and checksum
7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
FS CS Reserved TU DF
FS: Filter Setting
0: 60Hz Rejection
1: 50Hz Rejection
DF: Data format
00: Temperature
11: Resistance
TU: Temperature Unit
00: Celsius
01: Fahrenheit
10: Kelvin
CS: Checksum Setting
0: Disabled
1: Enabled
[CS] Checksum
(CR) Carriage Return
Response:
Valid Command: !AA[CS](CR)
Invalid Command: ?AA[CS](CR)
! Delimiter for a valid command
? Delimiter for an invalid command
AA Address of the device in hexadecimal format (00 to FF)
[CS] Checksum
(CR) Carriage Return

? Delimiter for an invalid command
AA Address of the device (00 to FF)
TT RTD type code. Default value is 80.
CC Baud Rate of the device
Code: 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 0A
Baud Rate: 1200 2400 4800 9600 19200 38400 57600 115200
FF Data format setting
7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
FS CS Reserved TU DF
FS: Filter Setting
0: 60Hz Rejection
1: 50Hz Rejection
CS: Checksum Setting
0: Disabled
1: Enabled
DF: Data format
00: Temperature
11: Resistance
TU: Temperature Unit
00: Celsius
01: Fahrenheit
10: Kelvin
[CS] Checksum
(CR) Carriage Return
Examples:
Reads the configuration of device 01.
Command: $012(CR) Response: !01800600(CR)
$AA4
Description:
Reads the synchronized data that was retrieved by the last #** command.
Command Syntax:
$AA4[CS](CR)
$ Delimiter character
AA Address of the device to be configured in hexadecimal format(00 to FF)
4 Command to read the device configuration
[CS] Checksum
(CR) Carriage Return
Response:
Valid Command: >AAS(Data)[CS](CR)
Invalid Command: ?AA[CS](CR)
! Delimiter for a valid command
? Delimiter for an invalid command
AA Address of the responding device (00 to FF)
S Status of the synchronized data:
1: first read
0: not the first read
(Data) Synchronized data
[CS] Checksum
(CR) Carriage Return
Examples:
Read synchronized data. Device returns the synchronized data and sets first byte to 1 to
indicate this is the first time the synchronized data has been read. (Assumes the set
synchronized data command has been sent)
Command: $014(CR)
Response: >011+027.31+044.31+101.31+120.31(CR)
Read synchronized data. Device returns synchronized data and sets status byte to 0 to
indicate the data has been read before.
Command: $014(CR)
Response: >010+027.31+044.31+101.31+120.31(CR)
$AA5
Description:
Command to read the reset status of a module.
Command Syntax:
$AA5[CS](CR)
~ Delimiter character
AA Address of the device to be configured in hexadecimal format (00 to FF)
5 Command to read the reset status
[CS] Checksum
(CR) Carriage Return

Command:  $017C0R2A(CR) Response: !01(CR)
Sets the RTD type for channel 1 of module 03 to be 30. The module returns an invalid
response because the type code is invalid.
Command: $037C1R30 (CR) Response: ?03(CR)
$AA8Ci
Description:
Command to read the specified channel RTD type.
Command Syntax:
$AA8Ci[CS](CR)
$ Delimiter character
AA Address of the device to be configured in hexadecimal format (00 to FF)
8 Command to read channel RTD type
C Command to specify the channel
i Channel to be read
[CS] Checksum
(CR) Carriage Return
Response:
Valid Command: !AACiRrr[CS](CR)
Invalid Command: ?AA[CS](CR)
! Delimiter for a valid command
? Delimiter for an invalid command
AA Address of the device which responded
C Channel read command
i Specifies the channel the data is from
R RTD type command
rr RTD type data from the specified channel. Please refer command $AA7CiRrr for
the RTD type codes table.
[CS] Checksum
(CR) Carriage Return
Examples:
Read the RTD type of the first channel.
Command: $018C0(CR) Response: !01C0R80 (CR)
Read the RTD type of the fourth channel.
Command: $018C3(CR) Response: !01C3R2A(CR)
$AAF
Description:
Command to read the firmware version on the device.
Command Syntax:
$AAF[CS](CR)
$ Delimiter character
AA Address of the device to be configured in hexadecimal format (00 to FF)
F Command to read the firmware version
[CS] Checksum
(CR) Carriage Return
Response:
Valid Command: !AA(Data)[CS](CR)
Invalid Command: ?AA[CS](CR)
! Delimiter for a valid command
? Delimiter for an invalid command
AA Address of the device which responded
(Data) Firmware version of the responding device
[CS] Checksum
(CR) Carriage Return
Examples:
Reads the firmware version of the device and shows it as version 1.9.
Command: $01F(CR) Response: !011.9(CR)
$AAFC
Description:
Command to read the CPU temperature on the device.
Command Syntax:
$AAFC[CS](CR)
$ Delimiter character
AA Address of the device to be configured in hexadecimal format (00 to FF)
FC Command to read CPU temperature
[CS] Checksum
(CR) Carriage Return
Response:
Valid Command: !AAtt.ttC[CS](CR)
Invalid Command: ?AA[CS](CR)
! Delimiter for a valid command
? Delimiter character for an invalid command
AA Address of the responding device
tt.tt CPU temperature of the responding device in Celsius